

No. 02-763

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNE B. BARNHART,
Commissioner of Social Security,

Petitioner,

v.

PAULINE THOMAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ABRAHAM S. ALTER,
LANGTON & ALTER
Attorneys for Respondent
2096 St. Georges Avenue
Rahway, NJ 07065
(732) 499-9400

181925



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Opening Statement	1
Background	2
The Statute, The Sequential Evaluation And The Social Security Rulings	2
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	17
The Sequential Evaluation Of Disability Must Move To Its Final Step If The Applicant Offers Convincing Vocational Evidence That A Prior Job No Longer Exists In Significant Numbers In The National Economy	17
A. The Commissioner’s Construction Contradicts The Clear And Unam- biguous Statutory Provisions	20
B. The Commissioner’s Position Affords Respondent No Remedies	27
C. The Decisions Of Other Circuits Can Be Distinguished From The Decision Of The Third Circuit	31
D. Policy Considerations Do Not Support The Commissioner’s Construction Of The Statute	38
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defendant Counsel Inc.</i> , 467 U.S.837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385, 779 S. Ct. 819 (1959)	22-23
<i>Garcia v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 46 F3d 552 (6th Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Kolman v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 212 (7th Cir. 1991) . . .	37, 38
<i>May v. Gardner</i> , 362 F.2d 616 (6th Cir. 1966)	31, 32
<i>Pass v. Chater</i> , 65 F.3d 1200 (4th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Quang Van Han v. Bowen</i> , 882 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989)	33, 34
<i>Rater v. Chater</i> , 73 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996)	36, 42
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. 423(d)	15, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A)	2, 20
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
Social Security Ruling 82-40	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Ruling 82-61	11, 33, 36
Social Security Ruling 82-62 at West’s pages 809-810	12
Social Security Ruling 82-62, reported in West’s page 810	13
Social Security Ruling 82-62 at West’s page 813 ...	33
20 CFR 404.1520(b)	4
20 CFR 404.1521	5
20 CFR 404.1525	5
20 CFR 404.1560(b)	8, 10
20 CFR 404 Subpart P, Appendix 2	27
20 CFR Part 404, Subpart P, Appendix 2, 202.00(b)	29
Sections 404 and Sections 416 of 20 CFR	41, 42
“Disability Freeze Manual”	2
